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North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources

State Historic Preservation Office

Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator
Office of Archives and History

Governor Pat McCrory

Secretary Susan Kluttz . %‘% % {3 & g % g %g %}: Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry
August 7, 2015 AUG 13 205

Mickey Sugg REG. WILM. FLB, oFe,

US Army Corps of Engineets

69 Datlington Avenue

Wilmington, NC 28403

Re:  Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project, Install Terminal Groin along Rich Inlet and Beach
Nourishment, New Hanover County, ER 12-0927

Dear Mr. Sugg:

We have reviewed the above public notice and Supplemental Envitonmental Impact Statement (SEIS)
concerning Figure “8” Beach Homeowners Association’s proposal to perform dredging, beach nourishment
and construct a terminal groin and would like to comment.

The Office of State Archaeology undetwater reseatch files have references to extensive maritime activities and
shipwreck losses in the general project vicinity; therefore, much of the project atea holds a high potential for
containing submerged cultural resources. Two tepotts cited in the SEIS identify and address some of these
resoutces: “Location of the Remains of the W2/d Dayrel/ in Rich Inlet, Pender County, North Carolina” and
“Tettestrial and Submetged Cultural Resource Sutvey Rich Inlet, Figure Eight Island, North Carolina,” both
submitted by Tidewater Atlantic Reseatch (TAR).

The remote sensing sutvey identified five targets that contain characteristics suggestive of potentially significant
cultural material. These anomalies identified as RI-1 through RI-5 in the above mentioned report must be
avoided with the recommended 100 foot and/ot 150 foot buffers. If these areas cannot be avoided, additional
investigations are required prior to distutbance. Of particular concern is target RI-1 (150-foot buffer) that is
approximately 300 feet from the end of the proposed offload piet. The wreck of the Wi/d Dayre/l (0001RII) is
also located in the inlet and must be avoided with the recommended 400 foot by 600 foot buffer zone.

Out office also has concerns regarding how the placement of a terminal groin may affect the dynamics of the
inlet. The resulting changes in water and sediment movement could adversely impact the unassessed targets
and the stability of the Wild Dayrel/ which has been identified as culturally significant by its direct association
with the American Civil War.

Additionally, we would like your agency, its affiliates, and all equipment operators to be aware that the
possibility exists that the beach nourishment wotk may unearth an unknown beached shipwreck which may
have been washed up on Figure 8 Island and butied over the last 450 years. In the event that such occuts,
wotk should move to another area and the Underwater Archaeology Branch be contacted immediately
(910.458.9042). A staff member will be sent to assess the wreckage and determine the proper course of action.

Location: 109 East Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601~ Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617 'Telephone/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6599






‘This caution also applies to the two ateas of Rich Inlet inaccessible for TAR’s sutvey. If duting dredging
operations submerged archaeological materials ate encountered, such as shipwreck remains, it is the
responsibility of the Army Corps of Engineers-Wilmington Disttict to notify us immediately, putsuant to
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. In addition, the atea is protected by Notth
Carolina legislation G.S. 121-22 to 28, Atticle 3, suppotted by the Abandoned Shipwreck Act of 1987 (P.L.
100-298) :

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment,
contact Renee Gledhill-Earley, environmental teview cootdinator, at 919-807-6579 ox:

environmental. review(@ncdcr.gov. In all future communication concetning this project, please cite the above
referenced tracking number.

Sincerely,

cc: State Clearinghouse







From: State Clearinghouse

To: Sugg. Mickey T SAW

Cc: jvares@capefearcog.org

Subject: [EXTERNAL] SCH #16-0000-0013 Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management
Date: Thursday, September 03, 2015 10:00:22 AM

Attachments: Project 16-0013 Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management.pdf

Dear Mr. Sugg,

Please see the attached document.

Sincerely,

Crystal Best

State Environmental Review Clearinghouse
NC Department of Administration

Office: (919) 807-2419

Email: State.Clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov <mailto:State.Clearinghouse@doa.nc.gov>

Notice: E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law
and may be disclosed to third parties by an authorized state official.
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Do Gam

North Carolina
Department of Administration

Pat McCrory, Governor Bill Daughtridge, Ir., Secretary
September 3, 2015

Mr. Mickey Sugg

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers
Wilmington District

69 Darlington Avenue
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403

Re:  SCH File # 16-E-00006-0013; DEIS; Supplemental EIS for the Figure Eight Island Shereline
Management Project - project will install a terminal groin structure along the southern
shoulder of Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment.

Dear Mr. Sugg:

The above referenced environmental impact information has been submitted to the State Clearinghouse

under the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act. According to G.5. 113A-10, when a

state ageney is required to prepare an environmental document under the provisions of federal law, the
.

environmenta! document meets the provisions of the State Environmental Policy Act. Attached to this
letter for your consideration are the comments made by agencies in the course of this review.

If any further environmental review documents are prepared for this project, they should be forwarded to
this office for intergovernmental review.

Should you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
N A
CrystaBBest

State Environmenta

h

Attachments

ce: Region O

Maifing Address: Telephone: ($19)807-2425 Location Address:
1301 Mail Service Center Fax (919)733-9571 116 West Jones Street
Raleigh, NC 27699-1301 State Cogrier #51-01-00 Raleigh, North Carclina

e-mail state.clearinghonsel@doa ne.gov

An Byual Opporturity/ Affirmative Action Employer
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North Caroling Depariment of Environment and Natural Resources

Pat McCrory Donald R, van der Vaart
Govamor : Secretary
MEMORANDURM
70! Crystal Best

State Ciearinghouse

FROM: Lyn Hardison
Division of Environmental Assistance and Custoimer Service
Permit Assistance & Proiect Review Coordinator

RE: 16-0013
Draft Environmental Impact Statement
Supplemental EIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project to include
the instaliation of a terminal groin structure along the southern shouldar of Rich inlet
and conduct supplemental beach nourishment
New Hanover County

Date: September 2, 2015

The Department of Environment and Natural Resources has reviewed the environmental document.
North Carolina Natural Heritage Program has offered specific information pertaining to rare species and
natural communities located in and arcund the project area. The comments are attached for the

applicant review,

The Department appreciates the cooperative efforts and open communication the applicant has with
our agencies and we encourage these efforts to continue,

Thank you for the opportunity to respond.

Attachment

1639 Mail Service Cenfter, Raleigh, North Carofina 276921638
Customer Senvice Toll Free 1-877-623-6748 \ intermet www.nedenr.gov

An Equat Opportunity ', Mfirnative Action Employer ~ Mads n g7 by recycied paper





Pat McCrory
Govarnor

TO:

FROM:

SuBlECT:

REFERENCE:

North Carolina Depariment of Environment and Nalural Resources
Office of Land and Water Stewardship
Bryan Gossage Donaid B, van der Vaart

Direcior Secretary
August 10, 2015

Lyn Hardison, NCDENR State Clearinghouse Coordinator

. Weafilhin
Allison {Schwarz) Weakley, North Carolina Natural Heritage Program A 4

Draft Environmental impact Statement {EIS] - Supplemental EIS for Figure Eight tsland
Shoreiine Management Project, including instaliation of a terminal groip structure along
the southern shoulder of Rich Inlet and supplemental beach nourishment, New Hanover
County, North Carolina

Project No. 16-D012

Thank you for the opportunity to provide information from the Neorth Carolina Natural Heritage Program
{NCNHP} database for the proposed project referenced above, The NCNHP database shows numercus
records for rare specias and important natural communities, as well as two natural areas - Figure Eight

istand Marsh and Lea Island/Hutaffs Beach - within the proposed project area. The database also shows

that a portion of the Figure Eight Island Marsh natural area is a Registered Natural Heritage Area (RHA)

under agreement between the Northeast New Hanover Conservancy angd the Department of

Environment and Natural Resources.

Attached are tables showing records from the NCNHP database for element occurrences {rare species
and natural communities), natural areas, and conservation/managed areas that have been documented
within the project area as estimated from EIS Figure 1.1, as well as records documented within g one-
mile radius. Also attached is & map that shows natural heritage resources documented within the
project area and within a one-mile radius of the project area. The locations of natural areas and
conservation/managed areas may be viewed by accessing the Natural Heritage Data Explorer (NHDE)
ordine map viewer, or by downloading and using GIS data; both options are avaliable from the NCNHP
Data Services webpage {see www.nenhp.org).

Please note that the use of Natural Heritage Program data should not be substituted for actual field
survays if needed, particularly if the project area contains suitable habitat for rare species.

Feel free to contact me at Allison, Weakley@ncdanr.gov or 919-707-8625 if you there are guestions or
additional information is needed.

1601 Mail Service Cantar, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699- {601
Phore: 916-707-8600 \ Infernel; www nedenr.gov
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW - PROJECT COMMENTS

State of North Carolina

Reviewing Office: WIRO

Department of Environment and Matural Resources

Project Number 16-0013
County New Hanover

Due Date; 8/10/2015

Afler review of this project it has been determined that the ENR petmil(s) and/or approvals indicated may need to be obtained in order for 1his project Lo comply with
North Carolina Law Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office indicated on the reverse of the fornt. All applications, information
and guidelings relative (o these plans and permits are available from the same Regional Offiee,

Normal Process Time
{statiory time Himit)

PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES o REQUIREMENTS
Per{me l? _constr'uct & ug?erme wasiewaier treatiment faciiities, Application 90 days before bagin consiruction o award of conslruction 30 days
D sevwer Sysieu: extensions & sewer sysiems ol discharging contracts. On-site inspection, Posi-appiteation technical conference usual (90 days)
{ into state surface waters. ' pectior. PP . ;
NPDES - permit to discharge ints surface water andior APP?'“F"’“ |80 days before pepm aclivily. On-sllc Inspection. Fre. .
D . P rpplication conference usual. Additionatly. obtain permit o constnagt 90-120 days
permit fo operaie and counstruct wastewater facifities ; : : Y
disclsarging in5o stale surfacs waters wasiewater treatment facility-granted after NPDES. Reply time, 30 days afier [MIA)
ER ' receipt of plans or issue of NPDES penmit-whichever is Tater.
I } . - 30 days
D Water Use Permit Pre-applicsiton techmical conference usually necessary (NIA)
B Well Construction Permil Complete application must be received and peront issned prior o the F_dﬁys
instafiation of a well, (5 days)
Application copy must be seyved on each adjacent ripatian properly owner.
. . . On-site inspection. Pre-application conference usual, Fitling may requite 55 days
B Dredge and Fill Permit Easement to Fill from N.C. Depasument of Administratien and (30 davs)
Federal Dredge and Fitl Permit
Perni fo constuct & apecte A ollon Abstement | (7 T TR R SR L B S e e
m facilities and/or Emission Sources as per |5 A NCAC ihout local P ing. then (h ) di P i e " 90 days
(20,0100 thru 20,0300} area without local zoning, then there are additional requirements an
’ ’ timelines (2Q.0113),
n Permit g construct & operate Transporianon Frcility as Application must be submitted at least 90 days prior 1o construction or 50 day
wer 17 A NCAC(2D.0800, 20.0601) medification of the source. s
g Any open butning associated with subject proposal must be
in cornpliance with 15 A NCAC 201900
Demolition or renovations of struciures centaining asbestos
material must be in compliance with 15 A NCAC 20,1110 0 dav:
D . ) . ; . WA days
() (1) which requires notificaticn and removal prior to i {90 days)
demolition. Contact Asbestos Caatrol Group 919-707-5950.
D Complex Source Penmit reguired under 15 A NCAC
2D.0800
The Seditmentation Poliution Contest Act of 1973 must be properly addressed for any land disturbing activity. An eresion & sedimnentation
D contrel plan will be required if one or more acres 10 be disturbed. Plan fited with proper Regfonal Office (Land GQuality Section} At leagt 30 26 days
days before beginning aciivity. A fee of 365 for the first acre or aiy part of an acre. An express review option is avaitable with additional {30 days)
fees.
B Sedimentation and erosion control must be addressed in accordance with NCTXOT s approved program. Particular atiertien should be given {30 days)
10 design and installation of appropriate perimeter sediment trapping devices as well s stable stormiwaler conveyances and outlels, A
Qnesite inspection usual. Surety bond filed with ENR Bond amount varies
D Mining Permit with lype ming angd nuinber of acres of affected Jand. Any arc mined greater 30 days
’ £ ihar one acre must be permitted. The appropriate bond must be received {60 days)
before the permit can be issued.
On-site inspection by N.C. Division Forest Resources if permil exceeds 4
B North Caroling Buming penmit days | day
£ (N/A)
. . . On-site inspection by N.C. Division Forest Resources required il more than
Special Ground Clearance Burning Permit - 22 . o e . I day
D counties int coastal N.C. wilh organic soils five acres of ground clearing activitles are involved. Inspections should be (NA)

requested at least 1en days before actual bum 15 planned "

Q0.120 days

D QOil Refining Facilities N/A N/
W permit required, application 60 days before begin construction. Applicant
must bire N.C. qualified engineer 10! prepare plans, inspect construction.
certify construction is according o ENE approved plans, May also require

E:} Dam Safety Perenil pemit under fnusquz'tq control program. And a 404 permit from Comps of 30 days
Engineers, Ar ingpection of site 15 necessary o verify Hazard Classification, (60 days)

Jupe 16,2014

A misimum fee of $200,00 must accompany ¢he application. An additional
processing fee based oo @ percentage or the total project cost will be required
upon completion.






Project Number: 16-0013 Due Date: §/10/2015
Noemal Process Time
{statutory time limity
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES or REQUIREMENTS
File surety bond of $3,000 with ENR running to State of NC conditional that any well 16 days
B Permit to dritl exploralorny oil e gas weil opened by drili operator shall, upon abandenment, be plugged accerding to ENR rules N’z
and regutations. -
. TR Applitation filed with ENR at Jeast |0 days prior to issue of permil.  Application by 10 days
D Geophysical Exploration Permil letter . Mo standard application fonm. NA
D Sate Lakes Construction Fermit App’kic.atmn fee _ba'sed on structure size (s chargec‘il _i\-:iust inc?azdc‘ldescnpﬂcms & [5-20 days
drawings of structure & proofl of ownership of riparian proporty. NiA
]| 40t Water Quality Certification YA [g%dn?:;;
ij CAMA Permit for MAJOR development $250.00 fee must accompany application (Isﬁjna;i?;si
72 day
D CAMA Permit for MINOR developrment $30.00 fee must accorpany applicalion (;: ‘;j;;
Several geodetic momunents are jocated {n of near the project aren, If any monument needs (o he moved or destroyed, please nolify:
D N.C. Geodetie Survey, Box 27687 Raleigh, NC 27611
E:] Abandonment of any wells, If reguired musi be in accordance with Title 15A. Subchapter 2C.0100.
E:! Notification of the proper regional office is cequested if “orphan underground storage tanks {USTS} are discovered during any cxcavation operaiion,
A5 daue
D Compiiance with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 (Coastal Stormwater Rules}) is required. "&?g“
D Tar Pamiico or Nease Riparian Buffer Ruies reguired.
Plans and specifications for the construclion, expansion, of alteration of & public water sysiem must be approved by the Division of Water
3 Resources/Pubtic Water Supply Section prior to the award of 2 contract or the imhiation of construclion as per 134 NCAC 18C 0300 et. seq. Plans and 30 days
= 1 gpecifications should be submitied Lo 1634 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, Notth Carolina 27699-1834. All public water supply systems must comply i
with state and feders] drinking water monitering requicements. For more imformation, centact the Public Water Supply Section, (819) 707-9100.
If existing water tines wilt be selocated during the consiruction, plans for the water line relecation must be submitted to the Division of Water
BX] | Resources’Pubiic Water Supply Section at 1634 Mail Service Center, Ralzigh, North Caroling 2769%-1634. For mote information, contact the Public 10 days
Waiter Supply Section, (9193 707-9100
Other comments (altach additional pages as necessary, being eerfain to cite comment authonty)
Division Initlals | No i Comments Date
comment Review
DAQ DAC 8/10/15
PWR-WGROS [ [
{Aquifer & Surface)}
BWR-PWS hic L] Please be advised that there are Z public water supply wells located within | 8/6/15
the project boundary, The 100' radius around each of these wells must be
protectad from any potential sources of pollution. Also, see noted
comments above,
DEMLR (LG & SW) | des X 7727415
DWM - UST n/a L] i
REGIONAL OFFICES
Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office marked below.

[] Asheviile Regional Office [} Mooresville Regional Office Wilmington Regienal Office
2090 US Highway 70 610 East Center Avenue, Suite 301 127 Cardinal Drive Extension
Swannanoa, NC 28778 Mooresville, NC 28113 Wilmingion, NC 284{5
{828) 2964500 {704) 663-1699 (910) 796-72135

] Fayetteville Regional Office i} Raleigh Regionai Office [ Winston-Salem Regional Office
225 Worth Green Street, Suite 714 3800 Barrett Drive, Suite 101 585 Waughtown Street
Fayetteville, NC 28301-5043 Raleigh, NC 27609 Winston-Salem, NC 27147
(9103 433-3300 (319) 791-4200 (336} 771-5000

Jure 16, 2014

[} Washington Regional Office
943 Washington Square Mall
Washington, NC 27889






NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW

COUNTY : NEW HANOVER B12: OTHER STATE NUMBER: 16-E-0000-0012
DATE RECEIVED: 07/14/2015
AGENCY RESPONSE: 08/10/2015
REVIEW CLOSED: 08/13/2015

MS CARCLYN PENNY !

CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR

DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT o
FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT PROGRAM UL £ 0 2015
MSC # 4218 "
RALEIGE NC

REVIEW DISTRIBUTION

CAPE FEAR COG

DENR -~ COASTAL MGET

DENR LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESCURCES

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATICON

DPS -~ DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PROJECT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: U. 8. Army Corps of Engineers

TYPE: Naticnal Envirconmental Policy Act
braft Environmental Impact Statement

DESC: Supplemental EIS for the Figure Eight Island Shorsline Management Project -
preoject will install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of
Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment. - view deocuments at:
http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missioneg/RegulatorybPermitPregram/MajorProjects

CROSS-REFERENCE NUMBER: 13-E-0000-0010

The attached project has been submitted to the N. . State Clearinghouse for
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit vour response by the above
indicated date to 1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 276985-1301.

If additional review time 1s needed, please contact this office at (919)807-2425.

AS A RESULT OF THIE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED: NO COMMENT [:[ COMMENTS ATTACHED

.
SIGNED BY: §/:£§;& E} ?:%n.
/

DATE: | ;L ;ﬁu &y .:}.E&i i:?
1





NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE , e Z,/ fer
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION M 45 ha [ar e

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW

COUNTY: NEW HANOVER H12: OTHER STATE NUMBER: 16-E-0000-0013
DATE RECEIVED: 07/14/2015
AGENCY RESPONSE: 08/10/2015
REVIEW CLOSED: 08/13/2015

MS CARRIE ATKINSON
LEARINGHOUSE CQOORDINATOR

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATEWIDE PLANNING - MSC #1554
RALETGH NC

REVIEW DISTRIBUTION

CAPE FEAR COG

DENR - COASTAL MGT

DENR LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION

DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PROJECT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: U. 8. Army Corps of Engineers

TYPE: National Environmental Policy Act
Draft Environmental Impact Statement

DESC: BSupplemental EIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project -
project will install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of
Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment. - view documents at:
http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missions/RegulatoryPermitProgram/MajorProjects

CROSS-REFERENCE NUMBER: 13-E-0000-0010

The attached project has been submitted te the N. €. State Clearinghouse for
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit your response by the above
indicated date to 1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-1301.

If additicnal review time iz needed, please contact this office at (919)807-2425.

AS A RESULT OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED: [Eﬁ/&O COMMENT [:] COMMENTS ATTACHED

SIGNED BY: W A/A DATE: 7/ £ ‘-3/470’/5






NORTH CAROLINA STATE CLEARINGHOUSE
DEPARTMENT QOF ADMINISTRATION

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW

COUNTY: NEW HANOVER H12: OTHER STATE NUMBER: 16~B-0000-0013

DATE RECEIVED: 07/14/2015
AGENCY RESPONSE: 08/10/2015
REVIEW CLCSED: 08/13/2015

ME RENEE GLEDHILL-EARLEY
CLEARINGHOUSE COORDINATOR

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESQURCES

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICE
MSC 4617 - ARCHIVES BUILDING
RALEIGH NC

REVIEW DISTRIBUTION

Ty Lk \H e
CAPE FEAR COG &EJ),@,;;( + / errege.
DR - consTAL Wt b I TgAs
DENR LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AC ”/{%‘ 7 TR AS

DEPT OF CULTURAL RESOURCES

DEPT OF TRANSPORTATICN

DPS - DIV OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PROJECT INFORMATION

APPLICANT: U. 8. Army Corps of Engineers Eﬁ

TYPE: Naticnal Environmental Policy Act ;
Draft Environmental Impact Statement

Fortlis

Lo

DESC: Supplemental EIS for the Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project -
project will install a terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of
Rich Inlet and conduct supplemental beach nourishment. - view documents at:
http://www.saw.usace.army.mil/Missions/RegqulatoryPermitProgram/MajorProjects

CROSS-REFERENCE NUMBER: 13-E-0000-0010

The attached project has been submitted to the N. C. State Clearinghouse for
intergovernmental review. Please review and submit your response by the above
indicated date to 1301 Maill Service Center, Raleigh NC 2769%-1301.

If additional review time is needed, please contact this office at (919)807-2425.
£

AS A RESULT OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING IS SUBMITTED: D NO COMMENT BE COMMENTS ATTACHED

SIGNED BY:

JULZ 4 2015





North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources

State Historic Preservation Office
Ramona M. Bartos, Administrator

Governor Pat MeCrory Office of Archives and History
Secretary Susan Klutyz Deputy Secretary Kevin Cherry
August 7, 2015

Mickey Sugg

US Army Corps of Engineers
69 Darlington Avenue
Wilmington, NC 28403

Re:  IMigure Hight Island Shoreline Management Project, Install Terminal Groin along Rich Inlet and Beach
Nourishment, New Hanover County, ER 12-0927

Dear Mr. Sugg:

We have reviewed the above public rotice and Supplemental Eavironmental Impact Statement (SEIS)
concerning Figure “8” Beach Homeowners Association’s proposal to perform dredging, beach nourishment
and construct a terminal groin and would like to comment.

The Office of State Archaeology underwater research files have references to extensive matitime activities and
shipwreck losses in the general project vicinity; therefore, much of the project area holds a high potentiai for
containing submerged cultural resources. Two reports cited in the SEIS identify and address some of these
sesources: “Location of the Remmains of the Wild Dayrel/ in Rich Inlet, Pender County, North Carolina” and
“Terrestrial and Submerged Cultural Resource Survey Rich Inlet, Figure Bight Island, North Carolina,” both
submitted by Tidewater Atlantc Research (TAR).

The remote sensing survey identified five targets that contain characteristics suggestive of potentially significant
cultural material. These anomalies identified as RI-1 through RI-5 in the above mentioned report must be
avolded with the recommended 100 foot and/or 150 foot buffers. If these areas cannot be avoided, additional
investigations are required prior to disturbance. Of particular concern is target RI-1 (150-foot buffer) that is
approximately 300 feet from the end of the proposed offload pier. The wreck of the Wiid Dayrel! (0001RII) is
also located in the inlet and must be avoided with the recommended 400 foot by 600 foot buffer zone.

Our office also has concerns regarding how the placement of a terminal groin may affect the dynamics of the
inlet. The resulting changes in water and sediment movement could adversely impact the unassessed targets
and the stability of the Wild Dayre// which has been identified as culturally significant by its direct association
with the American Civil War.

Additionally, we would like your agency, its affiliates, and all equipment operators to be aware that the
possibility exists that the beach nourishment work may unearth an unknown beached shipwreck which may
have been washed up on Figure 8 Island and buried over the last 450 years. In the event that such occurs,
work should move to another area and the Undeswater Archaeology Branch be contacted immediately
(910.458.9042). A staff member will be sent to assess the wreckage and determine the proper course of action.

Location: 109 Hast Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27601 Mailing Address: 4617 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-4617 Telephene/Fax: (919) 807-6570/807-6399





This caution also applies to the two areas of Rich Inlet inaccessible for TAR’s survey. If during dredging
operations submerged archaeological materials are encountered, such as shipwreck remains, it is the
responsibility of the Army Corps of Engincers-Wilmington District to notify us immediately, pursuant to
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966. In addition, the area is protected by North
Carolina legislation G.S. 121-22 to 28, Article 3, supported by the Abandoned Shipwreck Act of 1987 (P.L.
100-298)

Thank you for your cooperation and consideration. If you have questions concerning the above comment,
contact Renee Gledhill-Eatley, environmental review coordinator, at 919-807-6579 or

environmental review(fincder.gov, In all fiture communication concerning this project, please cite the above
referenced tracking number.

Sincerely,

e

3

S % T 27N P o 7
PPN TTs A YRS EI

%W'Ramona M. Bartos

co State Clearinghouse






From: Dunn, Maria T.

To: Sugg. Mickey T SAW

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure Eight HOA, New Hanover Co.
Date: Tuesday, September 15, 2015 7:39:08 AM
Attachments: USACE_Figure Eight aroin_ NCWRC.pdf

Please accept the attached for the above project.
Thank you,

Maria

MariaT. Dunn

Coastal Coordinator

NC Wildlife Resources Commission
943 Washington Sg. Mall
Washington, NC 27889

office: 252-948-3916
fax: 252-975-3716

Blockedwww.ncwildlife.org <Blockedhttp://www.ncwildlife.org/>

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the N.C. Public Records Law and may be disclosed to
third parties.


mailto:maria.dunn@ncwildlife.org
mailto:Mickey.T.Sugg@usace.army.mil

<l North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission &

Gordon Myers, Executive Director

MEMORANDUM
TO: Mickey Sugg
US Army Corps of Engineers
Mt
FROM: Maria T. Dunn, Coastal Coordinator

Habitat Conservation
DATE: September 14, 2015

SUBJECT: Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project Supplemental Environmental Impact
Statement (SEIS), Figure Eight Island, New Hanover County, North Carolina.
SAW-2006-41158

Biologists with the NC Wildlife Resources Commission (NCWRC) have reviewed this Supplemental
Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) with regards to potential impacts to fish and wildlife resources.
Our comments are provided in accordance with provisions of the Coastal Area Management Act (G.S.
113A-100 through 113A-128), as amended, and the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (48 Stat. 401, as
amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et seq.).

The Figure Eight Beach Homeowners Association, Inc. has submitted a SEIS stating plans to install a
terminal groin structure along the southern shoulder of Rich Inlet and to conduct supplement beach
nourishment on approximately 4,500° of oceanfront beach and 1,400’ of back barrier shoreline on Figure
Eight Island. The preferred alternative, Alternative 5D, moves the location of the groin approximately
420’ north of the initial location described in the DEIS, published on May 18, 2012. The total length is
approximately 1,500°, of which 505’ will project seaward of the 2007 mean high water shoreline. The
landward 995’ anchor section would extend across the island and terminate near the Nixon Channel
Shoreline. The crest height of the ocean section of groin is estimated to be +6 NAVD for the first 400°
and slope to a top elevation of +3° NAVD on the seaward end. Material for the project would be obtained
from dredging designated borrow sites within Nixon Channel. Additional material may be obtained from
three upland disposal islands if necessary. Engineering models estimate periodic nourishment will be
required approximately every five years or six seperate maintenance events for 30 years.

The SEIS updates and outlines the purpose and need for the proposed terminal groin and associated work
as “to reduce and/or mitigate for erosion along 2.3 miles of oceanfront shoreline south of Rich Inlet and
0.34 miles of back barrier shorelines along Nixon Channel; provide reasonable short-term protection to
imminently threatened residential structures over the next five years; provide long term protection to F8

Mailing Address: Division of Inland Fisheries ¢ 1721 Mail Service Center ¢ Raleigh, NC 27699-1721
Telephone: (919) 707-0220 « Fax: (919) 707-0028
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homes and infrastructure over the next 30 years; maintain the tax value of the homes and infrastructure on
Figure Eight Island.acquire compatible beach material in compliance with North Carolina State sediment
criteria for shore protection project; maintain navigation conditions within Rich Inlet and Nixon Channel,
balance the needs of the human environment with the protection of existing natural resources; maintain
existing recreational resources;”

Projects that affect oceanfront beaches and natural inlet processes such as beach nourishment, inlet
dredging, inlet relocation and the construction of hardened structures on or along beaches may adversely
affect nesting sea turtles and shorebird foraging and nesting areas. Due to the scope of this project and
the documented use of the beaches by sea turtles and shorebirds, the NCWRC has the following
comments and recommendations:

— The NCWRC has an established sea turtle nesting moratorium that reduces the potential for
unintended impacts to nesting sea turtle species that frequent the coast of North Carolina. To
avoid impacts to these species, all work on the oceanfront shoreline, including mobilization and
demobilization for all beach nourishment events and the construction of the terminal groin
structure, should be conducted outside of the sea turtle nesting season which runs from May 1
until November 15, or until the last known sea turtle nest has hatched.

— Inlet areas provide suitable nesting, foraging and roosting areas for multiple shorebird species.
Nesting birds are sensitive to increased human activity and other disturbances around their
nesting areas. To limit unintended impacts to nesting bird species in and near the project area,
please avoid all work during the shorebird nesting period which runs from April 1 to August 31.

— Preconstruction monitoring should be incorporated for overwintering birds to better establish the
use of the inlet area by these species. This information is beneficial in evaluating any impacts to
the use by these bird species post construction during seasons that may not have been previously
monitored by the applicant outside of the breeding season.

— The NCWRC is concerned that building a structure that is dependent upon regular nourishment
events could potentially impact benthic invertebrate populations found in intertidal habitats.
Benthic invertebrates are an important food source for foraging birds, both resident and
migratory, during both the breeding and nonbreeding seasons. Regular beach nourishment
events, such as every five years, can reduce benthic populations when populations are not given
appropriate time for recovery.

— The NCWRC is concerned that the construction of a terminal groin may lead to a possible
increase in requests to conduct emergency beach nourishment during ecologically sensitive times
of the year, i.e. the nesting shorebird and nesting sea turtle moratoriums, due to potential
increases in erosion rates around the groin structure.

— The NCWRC is concerned about permanent, cumulative habitat loss and changes to the Rich
Inlet complex, the northern end of Figure Eight Island, and Hutaff Island. Species of special
concern include piping plover, red knot, and American oystercatcher. Some numbers of these
species were included in the SEIS, but it appears some of the data could be updated or statements
made as to the cummlimation of data from different sources. “Coastal engineering projects can
potentially create, enhance, degrade, or destroy foraging and nesting habitat at important coastal
bird breeding, stopover, or wintering sites” (Harrington 2008). Senate Bill 110 (e)(5)(c) states the
plan must provide for mitigation measures to be implemented if adverse impacts reach the
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thresholds defined in the plan. Mitigation would need to create or protect a similar habitat type
that would offset the loss of this inlet area.

— Biological and physical post-project monitoring should be conducted for a long enough period of
time to determine the effect a terminal groin structure has on the immediate and surrounding
areas. Due to the dynamic nature of barrier islands, ocean facing beaches, and inlets, this period
of time should be long enough to capture a “normal” period of time. Monitoring reports should be
provided to the appropriate parties and consultation should be done with regulatory and resources
agencies prior to ceasing any monitoring activity. If it is determined during this period of time the
project has had a significant adverse impact or is not performing as intended, mitigation may have
to be implemented.

Thank you for the opportunity to review and comment on the SEIS for this project. Please feel free to
contact me at (252) 948-3916 or at maria.dunn@ncwildlife.org

Works Cited

Harrington, B. R. 2008. Coastal inlets as strategic habitat for shorebirds in the
southeastern United States. DOER Technical Notes Collection. ERDC TN-DOER-E25.
Vicksburg, MS: U.S. Army Engineer Research and Development Center.
http://el.erdc.usace.army.mil/dots/doer/.
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From: Holliman, Daniel

To: Sugg. Mickey T SAW

Cc: Militscher, Chris; Buskey, Traci P.

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure 8 Terminal Groin Project DSEIS - CEQ#20150185 - EPA Region 4 Comments
Date: Monday, September 14, 2015 10:47:49 AM

Attachments: 20150185.pdf

Mickey,

Please find attached comments on the above referenced DSEIS. If you have any questions about our comments
please give me acall.

Hard copy of our letter isin the mail.

Thanks,
Dan

Dan Holliman

USEPA Region 4 | NEPA Program Office

61 Forsyth Street SW | Atlanta, GA 30303

tel 404.562.9531 | holliman.daniel @epa.gov

Region 4 NEPA: Blockedhttp://www.epa.gov/regiond/opm/nepalindex.html
<Blockedhttp://www.epa.gov/regiond/opm/nepalindex.html >
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September 14, 2015

US Army Corps of Engineers, Wilmington District
Regulatory Field Office

69 Darlington Avenue

Wilmington, NC 28403

Attn: Mr. Mickey T. Sugg

Subject: Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (DSEIS) for Figure
Eight Island Shoreline Management Project, Figure Eight Island, NC; CEQ
Number: 20150185

Dear Mr. Sugg:

Pursuant to Section 309 of the Clean Air Act and Section 102(2)(C) of the National
Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Region 4
Office has reviewed the Draft Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (DSEIS) for the
Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Project. This DSEIS features an evaluation of the
environmental consequences of a proposed management plan which includes the installation of a
terminal groin structure and to conduct supplemental beach nourishment on approximately 4,500
linear feet of oceanfront beach and 1,400 linear feet of back barrier shoreline on Figure Eight
Island, N.C. EPA understands that the Figure Eight Beach Homeowners Association is seeking
Federal and State permits to allow development of this management plan.

The EPA reviewed the DEIS for this proposed action and provided formal comments to the
USACE on June 28, 2012, by letter to the Wilmington District Corps (USACE). Our comments
on the previous EIS were related to proposed disposal areas, protection of hard bottom areas, and
compliance with State water quality standards, water quality monitoring, threatened and
endangered species consultation, and avoidance of the Wild Dayrell ship wreck. Since this
review, two new alternatives have been added to the DSEIS by the USACE, which analyze
multiple terminal going orientations and multiple sources of fill material. The alternatives
considered in this DSEIS include:

Alternative | — No Action

Alternative 2 — Abandon/Retreat

Alternative 3 — Rich Inlet Management with Beach Fill

Alternative 4 — Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management

Alternative 5A — Terminal Groin with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New
Connector Channel

» Alternative 5B — Terminal Groin with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and Other

Intsmet Address (URL} « hitp://www.epa.gov
Racycled/Racyclable « Printod with Vegatable Ol Based Inks on Recyded Papsr (Minilmum 30% Postconsumarn)





Sources

¢ Alternative 5C — Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from
Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel

e Alternative 5D — Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from
Nixon Channel and Other Sources

Alternative 5D (Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from Nixon
Channel and Other Sources) has been identified in the DSEIS as the “Applicant’s Preferred
Alternative,” which differs from the original “Applicant Preferred Alternative™ of 5B — Terminal
Groin with Beach Fill from Other Sources.

The attachment to this letter outlines our detailed comments (See Attachment). Based upon the
EPA’s review, a NEPA rating of EC- 2 has been assigned to this DSEIS, meaning we have
environmental concerns and have requested that the FEIS include updated information (where
available) on a number of areas and issues. The EPA’s primary environmental concerns relate to
potential impacts to water quality, wetlands, threatened and endangered species and essential fish
habitat. The EPA requests that you provide specific responses to our comments in a dedicated
section of the FEIS. If we can be of further assistance, please contact Mr. Dan Holliman at (404)
562-9531 or at Holliman.Daniel(@epa.gov.

Sincerely,

L}
e S
Christopher A. Militscher

Chief, NEPA Program Office
Resource Conservation and Restoration

Attachment: Detailed Comments





Attachment: EPA Detailed Comments
Figure Eight Island Shoreline Management Plan DSEIS

. The public notice and introduction of the EIS do not adequately describe why a
supplemental EIS is needed. Section 1502.9 of NEPA states that an Agency shall prepare
supplements if:

(1) The agency makes substantial changes in the proposed action that are relevant
to environmental concerns; or

(ity There are significant new circumstances or information relevant to
environmental concerns and bearing on the proposed action or its impacts.

The reasoning for preparing a supplement should be clearly stated in the EIS. EPA
recommends providing additional clarification in the FEIS as to why a supplement was
prepared by the USACE.

. The EPA notes that specific responses to EPA’s comments on the DEIS were not provided
in the DSEIS. It is also noted that Appendix A - did not have a copy of the EPA DEIS
comment letter. Because these are formal Agency comments and part of the public record,
please include these comments in the FEIS and provide a dedicated section that specifically
responds to the EPA’s past comments.

. The EPA notes that the property tax total for the island (Figure Eight Island) is stated in
the EIS as $907,352,900. However, this is not the value of the property that is being directly
impacted by coastal erosion. The EPA notes that both figures are provided in the EIS, but
to avoid confusion, it is recommended only using the relevant property value of the
endangered properties.

Page 23 — Several examples are provided of potential impacts to road infrastructure if
erosion remains unchecked on the island. Please provide citations, model results, or other
evidence in the FEIS of how these potential impacts were derived.

. Page 33 — It is stated, “Ar the present time (2015), the shoreline along the north end of
Figure Eight Island is responding positively to the orientation of the ocean bar channel of
Rich Inlet and as long at the channel maintains this favorable orientation, immediate
efforts to abandon andior relocate structures from the ocean shoreline will not be
necessary. In this regard, the position of the shoreline north of the intersection of Comber
Road and Dunes Point Road (approximately baseline station 80+00) are now between 160
and 350 feet seaward of the 2006 shoreline position.” If the shoreline is currently accreting
and there is not an immediate need for relocation/abandonment, it is unclear to the EPA if
the purpose and need of the project is met. Please clarify in the FEIS.

. Alternative 2 — Abandon/Retreat — Under this alternative no additional measures would

be employed to prevent coastal erosion. Certain endangered properties would either be
relocated or demolished. The DSEIS states that 30 structures would be demolished and
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10 would be relocated. It is not clear how the number of structures to be
demolished/relocated was developed. Additional clarification is needed in the FEIS.

Alternatives 5C and 5D were not analyzed in the original DEIS. The terminal groin
position in 5C and 5D is a more northerly position than Alternatives 5A and 5B. It s stated
in the DSEIS that the decision to add 5C and 5D was due to “potential complications in
obtaining the necessary easements for constructing 54 and 5B...” This issue is key to
adding the new alternatives and most likely the reasoning for developing the supplemental
EIS. The EPA is concerned that this issue is not fully developed/discussed in the DSEIS.
In addition, the EPA remains unclear on why the same easement issues would not exist for
the new groin alignments presented for 5C and 5D. The EPA recommends clarification in
the FEIS.

Page 27 — It is stated that: “Alternatives 54 and 5B were not modeled using the 2012
conditions (Table 3.1) since this position of the terminal groin was not favored by a
majority of the northernmost property owners and would not likely be approved by the
Figure "8" Beach HOA. Alternative 5C was also excluded fiom the 2012 model setup due
to the Figure "8" Beach HOA designating Alternative 5D as its preferred alternative prior
to the initiation of the 2012 model simulations. Although not modeled using 2012
conditions, quantities and cost estimates to construct these three alternatives, given the
2012 conditions, were computed using actual 2012 survey data”. The EPA is unclear on
why these alternatives were not fully evaluated / considered but carried forward in the
analysis. We understand that the applicant has a preferred alternative (5D), however, if
Alternatives 5A and 5B meet the project purpose and need, they should be fully evaluated
in the EIS. The EPA recommends the FEIS include updated modeling (using 2012
conditions) for all alternatives (including Alternatives 5A and 5B).

Figure 3.12 depicts coastal wetlands being impacted by the anchor section of Alternative
5D which includes construction of sheet pile and a 50ft construction buffer. It is unclear
to the EPA if these wetlands are jurisdictional, requiring Section 404 permit coverage. In
addition, Chapter 5 (environmental consequences) also does not clearly state the impacts
to “jurisdictional” wetlands for Alternative 5D. The EPA recommends that the FEIS
provide a clear description of potential impacts to jurisdictional wetlands (including
delineations) and any proposed mitigation for those impacts, if applicable.

Pages 264-265 - It’s not clear from the DSEIS if the Sea Level Rise (SLR) discussion in
the DSEIS follows internal USACE regulations/guidance for predicting SLR and
addressing coastal risk reduction/resilience. Please see the references:

o ETL 1100-2-1

Procedures to Evaluate Sea Level Change: Impacts, Responses, and Adaption
(2014)
http://www.publications.usace.army.mil/Portals/76/Publications/EngincerTechnic
alLetters'ETL 1100-2-1.pdf

o Coastal Risk Reduction and Resilience: Using the Full Array of Measures (2013)
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13.

14.

http://www.corpsclimate.us/docs/USACE Coastal Risk Reduction final CWTS
2013-3.pdf

The EPA recommends that these references be evaluated in the FEIS in the context of how
SLR and other options for coastal risk reduction were considered when selecting the
preferred alternative,

The EPA continues to recommend that all project construction and dredging operations
avoid the Civil War era shipwreck, the ‘Wild Dayrell’, and that follow-up geophysical
investigations continue to keep this cultural resource accurately mapped in order to
protect it during all construction activities, as well as future maintenance operations
(including dredging and periodic nourishment). The EPA further recommends
coordination and consultation with the State Historic Preservation Office prior to
construction activities.

. The EPA notes that construction of the terminal groin and beach nourishment activities

may impact nesting activities of shoreline birds such as the piping plover. The EPA is
concerned about these potential impacts to threatened and endangered (T&E) species but
defers to the US Fish and Wildlife Service. The EPA recommends that the USACE
continue consultation with the USFWS regarding species listed under the Endangered
Species Act (ESA). In addition, the EPA also recommends that the USACE consult with
the National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) regarding potential impacts to essential
fish habitat, if NMFS has not already been consulted. Additional information relating to
consultations with USFWS and/or NMFS between the release of the DSEIS and FEIS
should be included in the FEIS.

Because the NEPA process includes an assessment of potential water quality impacts
pursuant to Section 401 of the Clean Water Act, the EPA recommends the USACE to
continue to coordinate with the North Carolina Division of Water Quality (DWQ) and seek
a DWQ Section 410 water quality certification. Further, the EPA recommends that the
USACE to continue to coordinate with the North Carolina Division of Coastal
Management (DCM) to ensure the full compliance with all State Environmental Policy Act
(SEPA) requirements and to determine consistency with the Coastal Zone Management
Act (CZMA). The EPA recommends that the FEIS document all of these efforts at
coordination and include in the appendices all relevant and required certifications.

The DSEIS did not include any analysis or information pertaining to the Council on
Environmental Quality’s (CEQ’s) final draft guidance on Greenhouse Gas (GHG)
Emissions and Climate Change Impacts (See:
https://www.whitehouse.gov/administration/cop/ceq/initiatives/nepa/ghg-guidance).

The USACE did not provide a discussion as to why this guidance is not applicable to the
proposed project. The FEIS should provide an assessment of potential GHG emissions
and what contribution to climate change may be anticipated from the proposed project, as
appropriate.







From: Matthews, Kathryn

To: Sugg. Mickey T SAW

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Service"s Figure 8 comments SAW-2006-41158
Date: Monday, September 14, 2015 9:36:28 AM

Attachments: FWS 20150914 Fig8 SEIS comments.pdf

Dear Mickey,

Please find attached our comments on the July 2015 SEIS for Figure "8" Island's Terminal Groin project. A hard
copy isin the mail.

Let me know if you have questions or concerns.

Thanks, and have a good week.

Kathy Matthews

Fish and Wildlife Biologist

Raleigh Ecological Services

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

P.O. Box 33726

Raleigh, NC 27636-3726

Phone 919-856-4520 x27

Email kathryn_matthews@fws.gov <mailto:kathryn_matthews@fws.gov>

FWS.GOV/RALEIGH <http://www.fws.gov/raleigh> | Facebook <https.//www.facebook.com/pages/USFWS-in-
North-Carolina/127502634126752> | Y ouT ube <http://www.youtube.com/channel/UCMgPA PIBGSDM s2UiD-

5Tbbg> | Flickr <http://www.flickr.com/photos/usfwssoutheast/collections/72157634196660344/> |
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United States Department of the Interior

FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE
Raleigh Field Office
Post Office Box 33726
Raleigh, North Carolina 27636-3726

September 9, 2015

Mickey T. Sugg

Wilmington Regulatory Field Office
U. S. Army Corps of Engineers

69 Darlington Ave.

Wilmington, North Carolina 28403

Subject: Figure “8” Beach Homeowners Association, Inc., New Hanover County
USACE Action ID #SAW-2006-41158

Dear Mr. Sugg:

This is in response to your July 31, 2015 and July 9, 2015 Public Notices, requesting comments
on the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the Figure Eight Island
Shoreline Management Project. Figure “8” Beach Homeowners Association, Inc. has applied for
Department of Army (DA) authorization to construct a terminal groin and conduct beach
nourishment along approximately 4,500 linear feet (}f) of oceanfront beach and 1,400 If of back
barrier shoreline on Figure Eight Island, in New Hanover County, North Carolina. The U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service, Raleigh Ecological Services office (Service) has reviewed the public notice
and SEIS for the project and our comments are listed below. These comments are submitted in
accordance with the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act (FWCA) (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16
U.S.C. 661-667d). Comments related to the FWCA are to be used in your determination of
compliance with 404(b)(1) guidelines (40 CFR 230) and in your public interest review (33 CFR
320.4) in relation to the protection of fish and wildlife resources. Additional comments are
provided regarding the District Engineer’s determination of project impacts pursuant to Section 7
of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) of 1973, as amended (16 U.S.C. 1531-1543). The Service
previously provided comments to the 2012 Draft EIS for this project by letter dated July 3, 2012,

Project Area, Proposed Activities, and Anticipated Impacts

The project area is the northern end of Figure Eight Island and the adjacent Atlantic Ocean, Rich
Inlet, and Nixon Channel. The purposes and needs stated in the SEIS for the project include: 1)
to reduce or mitigate erosion along 3.77 km (2.34 mi) of the Figure Eight Island oceanfront and
427 m (1,400 If) of back barrier shoreline along Nixon Channel; 2) to provide reasonable short-
term protection to residential structures in response to any unpredicted shoreline change within
the next five years; 3) to provide long-term protection to Figure Eight Island homes and
infrastructure over the next 30 years; 4) to acquire compatible beach material in compliance with
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the North Carolina State Sediment Criteria for shore protection projects; 5) to maintain
navigation conditions within Rich Inlet and Nixon Channel; 6) to balance the needs of the human
environment with the protection of existing natural resources; 7) to maintain existing recreational
resources; and 8) to maintain the tax value of the homes and infrastructure on Figure Eight
Island.

Eight alternatives are proposed: (1) No Action, (2) Abandon/ Retreat, (3) Rich Inlet Management
with Beach Fill, (4) Beach Nourishment without Inlet Management, (5A) Terminal Groin with
Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel, (5B) Terminal Groin with Beach
Fill from Nixon Channel and Other Sources, (5C) Terminal Groin at a More Northerly Location
with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and a New Connector Channel, and (5D) Terminal Groin at
a More Northerly Location with Beach Fill from Nixon Channel and Other Sources. The
applicant’s preferred alternative is Alternative 5D, which involves the construction of a 1,500-
foot long terminal groin at the extreme north end of Figure Eight Island (south of Rich Inlet).

The Applicant’s preferred alternative has been modified since the issuance of the 2012 DEIS. It
currently includes the construction of a 505 If terminal groin with a 995 If shore anchorage
section. The preferred alternative 5D also proposes beach nourishment along approximately
4,500 If of oceanfront, and along 1,400 linear feet of back barrier shoreline. Borrow materials
would be derived from the maintenance of the existing permitted area in Nixon Channel. Three
AIWW upland disposal sites would serve as contingency sediment sources if needed. The SEIS
states that the project is proposed tc be constructed between November 16 and March 31.

Federal Protected Species

The SEIS lists the following Federal listed species (under the authority of the Service) within the
project area: West Indian manatee (Trichechus manatus), piping plover (Charadrius melodus),
seabeach amaranth (Amaranthus pumilus), and the Kemp’s Ridley (Lepidochelys kempi),
hawksbill (Eretmochelys imbricata), leatherback (Dermochelys coriacea), loggerhead (Caretta
carefta), and green (Chelonia mydas) sea turtles. Of the five sea turtle species, the loggerhead,
green, Kemp’s ridley, and leatherback sea turtle may nest in the project area. The ESA Section 7
evaluation can be limited to these four turtle species. Whales, shortnose sturgeon (Acipenser
brevisrostrum), Atlantic sturgeon (Acipenser oxyrinchus), and sea turtles in the water are under
the jurisdiction of NOAA Fisheries” Protected Species Division. The Service is pleased that
piping plover, seabeach amaranth, and sea turtle monitoring efforts have consistently been
conducted over the past several years on Figure Eight Island and Hutaff Island, and we
recommend that the monitoring efforts be required to continue. The Service understands that a
Biological Assessment (BA) is forthcoming.
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The species occurrence data in the SEIS are not up-to-date. For sea turtles and seabeach
amaranth, no data is provided after 2010. For shorebirds, including piping plover, the tables
provide data to 2007, although some of the text includes more recent information. The species
data should be updated in the final EIS, with all currently available data summarized and
analyzed (up to and including summer of 2015 if possible).

West Indian Manatee

Manatees, designated as federally endangered, move along the Atlantic Coast during summer
months and are seasonal transients in North Carolina, primarily from June through October.
Manatees may be found in water over one meter (3.3 feet) deep. Individuals move extensively
when in North Carolina waters and past occurrence records cannot be used to precisely
determine the likelihood that a manatee will be present at a particular construction site.
Manatees may migrate through the project area during the warmer month of the year, primarily
from June through October.

Piping Plover

Piping plovers, designated as federally threatened, are known to occur in the project area. North
Carolina is the only state where the piping plover's breeding and wintering ranges overlap and
the birds are present year-round. Plovers may nest in the project area during the summer months,
and overwinter in the project area during the winter months. The project area includes portions
of Critical Habitat Unit NC-11 for wintering piping plovers, as described in 50 CFR Part 17 (66
FR 36038). Piping plovers from the federally endangered Great Lakes population as well birds
from the threatened populations of the Atlantic Coast and Northern Great Plains overwinter on
North Carolina beaches and have been recorded on Figure 8 Island NCWRC shorebird
database). Overwintering plovers may arrive as early as July, although most individuals arrive in
early to mid-fall. Studies of wintering piping plovers indicate that they spend most of their time
foraging on worms, fly larvae, beetles, crustaceans, molluscs, and other invertebrates (Bent 1929,
Nicholls and Baldassarre 1990). In late February, piping plovers begin leaving the wintering
grounds to migrate back to breeding sites. Northward migration peaks in late March, and by late
May most birds have left the wintering grounds.

Piping plovers nest above the high tide line on coastal beaches; on sand flats at the ends of sand
spits and barrier islands; on gently sloping foredunes; in blowout areas behind primary dunes
(overwashes); in sparsely vegetated dunes; and in overwash areas cut into or between dunes.
The species requires broad, open, sand flats for feeding, and undisturbed flats with low dunes
and sparse dune grasses for nesting. Piping plovers arrive on their breeding grounds in late
March or early April. Following establishment of nesting territories and courtship rituals, the
pair forms a depression in the sand, where the female lays her eggs. By early September both
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adults and young depart for their wintering areas. In the summer of 2014, a piping plover nest
was recorded on the north end of Figure 8 Island, within a few hundred feet of the proposed
groin location. :

As proposed in the SEIS, the initial construction of the preferred alternative is proposed to take
place during the winter months (November 15 to March 31), which may adversely affect
overwintering piping plovers and the critical habitat unit. Little discussion of potential impacts
to designated critical habitat is provided in the SEIS, although portions of Chapter 5 discuss the
erosion of sand in areas downdrift of the terminal groin. In addition, the figures showing the
outcomes of various model runs in the Engineering Report (Appendix B and sub-parts) indicate
potentially severe erosion of the shoreline downdrift of the terminal groin within the first five
years. The Service has concerns for the potential losses of nesting and foraging habitat due to
both direct and indirect impacts, particularly within the Critical Habitat Unit. The BA and final
EIS should address the potential loss of designated critical habitat over time, as a result of the
construction of the terminal groin. Groins can act as barriers to longshore sand transport and
cause downdrift erosion (Hayes and Michel 2008), which prevents piping plover habitat creation
by limiting sediment deposition and accretion. Potential losses and degradation of critical habitat
would include erosion or loss of unvegetated sand habitats above MLLW in the area downdrift
of the groin (potentially including shoals and sandbars in Rich Inlet and Green Channel), and
stabilization and increase in vegetation in the area updrift of the groin structure.

Seabeach Amaranth

Seabeach amaranth is an annual plant that exists adjacent to inlets, along beaches between dunes
and the high tide line, and in areas of extreme overwash. The plant helps to trap sand and build
dunes. Suitable habitat for this plant occurs in the project area. Seabeach amaranth begins to
flower as soon as plants have reached sufficient size, sometimes as early as June, but more
typically commencing in July and continuing until the death of the plant in late fall. Seed
production begins in July or August and peaks in September during most years, but continues
until the death of the plant. Under favorable circumstances, the reproductive season may extend
until January or sometimes later (Radford et al. 1968; Bucher and Weakley 1990; Weakley and
Bucher1992). The Service recommends that sediment be placed during the winter months (after
the first frost), when only seeds are present. Sediment placement may bury seeds on the beach
and delay germination the following year, but the seeds are likely to remain viable and may
germinate when the imported sand washes away. The main long-term threat to this plant on
Figure Eight Island would be stabilization of the shoreline and an increased frequency of large-
scale sediment placements. As sea level continues to rise, major portions of the beach may need
additional sand on an annual basis. If buried seeds are not given an opportunity to germinate and
produce seeds, the population of the threatened plant on Figure Eight Island could be reduced in
the future.
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Similar to concerns for the piping plover, the construction timing for the landward portion of
terminal groin is a concern for the seabeach amaranth. The ESA Section 7 evaluation should
address the potential for affects from the construction timing, and also the potential effects of
long-term stabilization of the shoreline.

Sea Turtles

Sea turtle nesting habitat is present within the proposed project area. While all five Atlantic sea
turtles are protected by the ESA and may occur in the coastal waters of North Carolina, the
Section 7 evaluation can be limited to a consideration of loggerhead, Kemp’s Ridley,
leatherback, and green sea turtles.

Terminal groins and their construction can cause several adverse impacis to sea turtles. These
in-water structures have profound effects on adjacent beaches (Kaufman and Pilkey 1979).
Jetties and groins placed to stabilize a beach or inlet prevent normal sand transport, resulting in
accretion of sand on updrift beaches and acceleration of beach erosion downdrift of the structures
(Komar 1983; Pilkey et al. 1984). Witherington et al. (2005) found a significant negative
relationship between loggerhead nesting density and distance from the nearest of 17 ocean inlets
on the Atlantic coast of Florida. The effect of inlets in lowering nesting density was observed
both updrift and downdrift of the inlets, leading researchers to propose that beach instability
from both erosion and accretion may discourage sea turtle nesting.

Following construction, the presence of groins and jetties may interfere with nesting turtle access
to the beach, result in a change in beach profile and width (downdrift erosion, loss of sandy
berms, and escarpment formation), trap hatchlings, and concentrate predatory fishes, resulting in
higher probabilities of hatchling predation. In addition to decreasing nesting habitat suitability,
construction or repair of groins and jetties during the nesting season may result in the destruction
of nests, disturbance of females attempting to nest, and disorientation of emerging hatchlings
from project lighting.

Sand placement on the beach may also have both direct and indirect impacts on sea turtle
reproduction. Changes in sediment quality could result in adverse impacts on sea turtle nest site
selection, digging behavior, clutch viability, and hatchling emergence (Nelson and Dickerson
1987; Nelson 1988). A change in sediment color on a beach could change the natural incubation
temperatures of sea turtle nests in an area, which, in turn, could alter natural sex ratios.

Beach nourishment projects create an elevated, wider, and unnatural flat slope berm. Sea turtles
nest closer to the water the first few years after nourishment because of the altered profile (and
perhaps unnatural sediment grain size distribution) (Ernest and Martin 1999; Trindell 2005).
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General Comments

Alternatives Analysis

On page 7 of the SEIS (Chapter 1 - Introduction), the applicant states that the Rich Inlet
management with beach fill alternative (Alternative 3) meets the purpose and needs of the
project, and that it is practicable. It also appears from some of the modeling discussion in the
Engineering Report (Appendix B, page 206) that Alternative 4 may provide adequate protection
of homes from erosion even under the high-erosion scenario. However, the applicant believes
that the terminal groin alternative (preferred alternative 5D} will result in improved economic
benefits and reduced environmental impacts. Because of the Service’s concerns for potential
impacts to piping plover, Critical Habitat Unit NC-11, seabeach amaranth, and sea turtles, it
currently appears that Alternative 5D may have greater impacts to our trust resources than
Altemnatives 3 or 4,

Economic Costs and Benefits

The SEIS discusses the assessed tax value of several properties on Figure Eight Island. The
SEIS states that there are 40 homes that are or may be imminently threatened over the next 30
years, and assumes that 30 homes will need to be demolished under both Alternatives 1 and 2
(pages 31, 33, 34) and only 10 would be relocated. According to Page 33 of the SEIS, there are
currently 80 empty lots on Figure Eight Island. There does not appear to be a justification given
for the estimated number of homes that will be demolished.

Sea Level Rise and Nourishment Intervals

The SEIS uses historic rates of sea level rise (SLR) in Wilmington, Southport, and Beaufort,
North Carolina (approximately 0.84feet/century and 0.68 feet per century, respectively) as a
basis for analysis. Page 17 of Appendix B states that the rate of shoreline erosion associated
with the average rate of SLR is 0.5 ft/year. The SEIS also refers to historic rates of nourishment
and Federal Storm Damage Reduction Project schedules for Wrightsville and Carolina Beaches,
to establish that erosion of the shoreline has not accelerated over time. However, no data or
detail is provided for the reader to consider. Wrightsville Beach is nourished every four years
based on funding schedules from the Corps, while Carolina Beach is nourished every three years.
It is not clear in the SEIS whether the Corps would provide nourishment at a shorter interval than
provided in the funding schedule, if erosion rates warranted it. Further, portions of Wrightsville
Beach have also recently been nourished by dredge spoil from Mason Inlet, as mentioned in the
Cumulative Effects Assessment, and by at least one privately-funded activity in 2005. Carolina
Beach has a rock revetment on the northern end to protect homes from beach erosion, which may
effectively allow for a longer interval between nourishment events. Based on information
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provided in the SEIS (Table 6-2 of the Engineering Report), most northern sections of beach on
Figure Eight Island have been nourished every two-four years, with other sand management
activities (such as beach scraping) occurring almost every year in between. We note that Table
6-2 is not current, as it leaves out the 2012-2013 Mason Inlet dredging and sand placement. In
addition, the model runs in the Engineering Report (Appendix B, page 214), indicate that the
preferred alternative (SD) may result in erosion-related damage in Year 4 or 5 to four oceanfront
homes near the south end of Inlet Hook Road. Under a high-erosion scenario, it is not explained
how a nourishment interval of 5 years will protect these currently sand-bagged homes from
potential damage.

However, a nourishment schedule of five years is proposed for this preferred alternative. The
Service would be concerned with the acceleration of nourishment schedules based upon
increased storm surge or sea level rise, or other factors. The Service recommends that any
permit for this project include conditions requiring that beach nourishment be conducted no more
often than once every five years.

Summary of Service Recommendations

1. Based upon our concerns outlined above for potential impacts to trust resources, at this time
the Service continues to recommend denial of the Corps permit for the project as proposed. We
look forward to working with the Corps and the applicant to address our concerns, which are
listed below.

2. Species occurrence data should be updated in the Final EIS and BA. All available data for
years up to 2015 should be provided for sea turtles, seabeach amaranth, and shorebirds.

3. The BA and final EIS should address the potential loss of designated critical habitat over
time, as a result of the construction of the terminal groin. As the landward end of the terminal
groin is proposed to be located within Critical Habitat Unit NC-11 for the piping plover, the
proposed timing, triggers, construction methods, and potential effects should be discussed in the
BA.

4. The BA and Final EIS should address the potential for affects to seabeach amaranth from the
construction timing, and also the potential effects of long-term stabilization of the shoreline.

5. The SEIS states that Alternative 3 is practicable, but the applicant believes that the terminal
groin alternative (preferred alternative 5D) will resuit in improved economic benefits and
reduced environmental impacts. Because of the Service’s concerns for potential impacts to
piping plover, Critical Habitat Unit NC-11, seabeach amaranth, and sea turtles, it currently
appears that Alternative 5D may have greater impacts to our trust resources than Alternative 3.
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6. The final EIS should include more discussion of whether the proposed five-year nourishment
schedule will be adequate to protect this area. The Service would be concerned with the
acceleration of nourishment schedules based upon increased storm surge or sea level rise, or
other factors. The Service recommends that any permit for this project include conditions
requiring that beach nourishment be conducted no more often than once every five years.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on this project. We look forward to the ESA Section
7 evaluation process. If you have any questions or comments, please contact Kathy Matthews at
919-856-4520, x27. '

Sincerely yours,

%/?‘,m“ﬁ’/"’“ %

Field Supervisor
Raleigh Ecological Services Office

cc: Fritz Rohde, NMFS, Beaufort, NC
Maria Dunn, NCWRC, Washington, NC
Doug Huggett, NCDCM, Morehead City, NC
Dan Holliman, USEPA
Todd Bowers, USEPA
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From: Huggett, Doug

To: Sugg. Mickey T SAW

Cc: Davis, Braxton C; Wilson, Debra; Mairs, Robb L; Coats, Heather; Hardison, Lyn; Huggett, Doug
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure 8 Island SEIS comments

Date: Wednesday, September 16, 2015 2:19:23 PM

Attachments: Figure eight island SEIS comments.pdf

Mickey

Attached please find DCM’s comments on the SEIS prepared for the Figure 8 Island SEIS document. Asaways,
please give me acal if you have any questions.
Thanks

Doug

Doug Huggett

Manager, Major Permits and Federal Consistency Section
North Carolina Division of Coastal Management
doug.huggett@ncdenr.gov

(252) 808-2808 ext. 212
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Pat McCrory Donald R. van der Vaart
Governor Secretary

September 16, 2015

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers - Wilmington District
c/o Mickey Sugg, Project Manager

69 Darlington Avenue

Wilmington NC 28403-1343

Dear Sirs:

The Division of Coastal Management (DCM) has completed our review of the Supplemental
Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) for the proposed Figure Eight Island Shoreline
Management Project located in New Hanover County, North Carolina. As you are aware, in
2011 the General Assembly of North Carolina enacted Senate Bill 110 (SB 110), that amended
the Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA) to allow for the permitting of up to four terminal
groins in North Carolina. For communities pursuing a terminal groin project, SB 110 set out
several specific requirements that must be met before a CAMA permit can be issued. SB 110
was modified in 2012 (SB 151) to further clarify certain requirements originally set forth in SB
110. DCM staff have therefore reviewed the DEIS with the requirements of these bills in mind,
and provide the following comments for your consideration.

Page 20
The document does not indicate the long term erosion rates for the project area. Per the DCM

Long Term Annual Erosion Rate Map update of 2011, the rate is currently 2 per year in the
project location.

Page 20
The document does not indicate the current conditions of the sand bags along the properties on

the north end of the island (i.e. covered with sand and vegetation).

Page 20
The document does not indicate if structures on these properties could currently be re-built due

to the location of the first line of stable natural vegetation in relation to existing structures.

Page 23-24, and Table 2.2
The tax information summarized on page 23 references tax values as of 2008, yet it appears that

the dollar values referenced on this page and in Table 2.2 utilize tax data from the most recent
(2012) parcel valuations. Please update the language on page 23 (and elsewhere in the
document) to reflect that these tax values reflect the 2012 tax information, and not 2007 or 2008

New Hanover County tax data.

1601 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-1601
Phone: 919-707-8600 \ Internet; www.ncdenr.gov
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Page 21 and 22 and Table 2.1

The document does not appear to provide the properties and dates of sand bag permitting along
the north end of the island, which should include a variance granted from the Coastal Resources
Commission (CRC). The structures located on the properties with existing sandbags were
approximately 200’ to 300 from the approx. low water boundary based upon a January 6, 2015
site visit. The table also does not include the recent authorization to Figure Eight Island HOA to
allow for beach scraping along the shoreline adjacent to existing structures and the last beach
nourishment project in the winter of 2013.

Page 23
The document does not reference what the shoreline location is in relation to the existing roads

(Surf Court, Comber and Inlet Hook Roads) in the project location (i.e. MHW, first line of stable
natural vegetation).

Page 25 - Figure 2.7
The figure indicates the location of imminently threatened residential structures with sand bags.

However, some of these properties currently do not meet the criteria for imminently threatened
structures (i.e. foundation of structure greater than 20 from the erosion escarpment). This Figure
should read “Current and/or Previously Threatened Structures and Properties”.

Pages 58-60

The document indicates that there are three existing spoil islands along the AIWW that were
tested to determine sand quantity and quality to utilize for beach fill. This Section should indicate
when these analyses were accomplished. For example, Spoil Island No. 1 along the south side of
Nixon Channel, which is privately owned, has been utilized for multiple dredging events in the
past few years as a designated spoil site. If the sediment analysis on this site was done before
these additional spoil deposition events, a previously-conducted sediment analysis may now be

insufficient.

Page 63-64 and Figure 3.9, and Page 67 — Figure 3.12

These Figures indicate the location of coastal wetlands, which were verified by DCM Staff on
April 16, 2013. However, based upon additional site visits in the location of the proposed anchor
for the terminal groin, it appears that the coastal wetlands boundary has expanded. The Figure
should be revised to reflect the expanded area of coastal wetlands. Further, the Figure should
also include the property boundaries/owner names and the location of the mean high water
(MHW) and mean low water (ML W) boundaries in relation to the proposed groin alternatives.

Page 67 - Figure 3.10
The 2014 existing beach profile is incomplete from approximately 1600’ to 2000’ (as measured

from baseline).

Pages 182-184
Our 2012 comments on the original DEIS requested significant expansions of the Recreational

Resources and Navigation Sections. Our comments were based in large part on comments
received during the June 7™, 2012 public hearing on the proposed project. We still recommend





that these sections be revised to provide more quantitative data on the public usage of these
resources.

Page 450
Under Escarpments it reads: Escarpments in the newly placed beach fill that exceed 18 inches or

greater than 100 ft. shall be graded. Should this section read “exceeds 18 inches for greater than
100 ft.”?

Page 475

Under Response Triggers, this section proposes implementation of mitigative measures if
surveys indicate that shoreline erosion is exceeding the lower 90% confidence levels for two
consecutive years for two or more adjacent transects. [t appears that this proposed criterion,
especially the proposed timeframe, may not be sufficient to identify and offset potential adverse
impacts to individual properties or structures. It appears that by the time mitigation may be
formally triggered, loss of individual structures or property may have already occurred. The
response trigger proposal should be modified, or additional components added, that would
minimize the risk of such property or structural loss occurring.

Page 491
This section states that maintenance of the terminal groin is not anticipated. However, SB 151

requires that the applicant for a terminal groin must plan for maintenance and modification of the
terminal groin structure. Therefore, the potential maintenance and modification of the groin
must be addressed, including the estimated cost necessary to implement the maintenance and/or

modifications.

Page 491
This section states that no mitigation is proposed at all for Hutaff Island due to the lack of private

property and structures. This does not appear to meet the requirements of SB 151. The fact that
no structures exist on Hutaff Island would not preclude the need to implement mitigation,
possibly in the form of beach nourishment, if mitigation triggers are exceeded. This section
should be updated accordingly, and the associated cost estimates modified to address that

possibility.

Inlet Management Plan

The document still appears to use data collected in 2007 regarding shoreline change thresholds.
The Division’s July 20, 2012 comment letter on the original Draft Environmental Impact
Statement requested that the plan utilize more current data to in the development of the shoreline
change thresholds. This issue remains a concern to the Division, and we would like to see this

issue addressed.

Additionally, the document does briefly address the monitoring and mitigation requirements for
certain biological resources (Chapter 6 beginning on page 459). However, the document does
not appear to include any mitigation measures to offset any potential adverse impacts to the





biological resources. The document should address potential mitigative measures for any adverse
impacts to biological resources within the permit area.

Fisheries Resource Concerns

As a part of the review of the document, the Division’s Fisheries Resource Specialist provided
comments relating to the protection of fisheries resources within the project area. Specifically,
these comments addressed the following points:

A recommendation that existing sandbags, which can have impacts on biotic
communities, be removed concurrent with the construction of the terminal groin and
initial beach-fill activities.

A significant concern that the alternatives that will involve the nourishment along Nixon
Channel (Alternatives 3, 4, and 5(a-d) could impact the Primary Nursery Area (PNA) that
is associated with the coastal wetlands that exist along the back side of Figure 8 Island.
PNA’s are estuarine waters where initial post-larval development occurs. Species within
this area are early post-larval to juvenile and include finfish, crabs, and shrimp. Species
inhabit PNA’s because they afford food and protection during vulnerable periods of their
life history. Coastal wetlands are a productive detritus-based system that trap nutrients
and sediment, aids in shoreline erosion control, dissipates wave and storm action, and
provide a barrier to flood damage. In addition, coastal wetlands are important to
waterfowl feeding and nesting activities, and numerous estuarine-dependent species such
as shrimp, flounder, oysters, crabs, and menhaden.

The need to apply an in-water work moratorium (necessary to protect aquatic resources)
from April 1 to September 30. This moratorjum reduces the negative effects on critical
fish life history activities, to include spawning migrations and nursery functions.
Additionally, a concern was raised that potential mitigative actions (i.e. beach fill if
certain shoreline change thresholds are met) may result in proposed in-water work during
the moratorium period. The application of the moratorium to any such mitigative actions
should be addressed.

Financial Assurance

Senate Bill 151 (Session Law 2013-384) requires that the applicant for a terminal groin
project address certain financial obligations for the project, including long-term maintenance.
In order to ensure that the required financial information is provided in an acceptable fashion,
the financial costs associated with the requirements of Senate Bill 151 (Session Law 2013-
384) should be included in the DEIS in as detailed a manner as is possible at this stage in the
project development process. The Division would therefore request more detailed cost
information in the Final EIS, preferably in a standalone or summary section. Items of

specific interest include:





- Costs associated with any additional monitoring initiatives.

- Cost estimates for the full removal of the terminal groin structure should be stated if it
is determined that the structure is not functioning as intended, and groin
modifications are deemed ineffective in minimizing or eliminating these negative
impacts.

- The inclusion of the above-listed financial information into the cost analysis of the
terminal groin portions of the alternatives section of the DEIS.

- With regards to verification of the final financial assurance package, 113A-
115.1(e)(6) requires that a financial assurance plan be verified either by the Secretary
of the Department of Environment and Natural Resources (DENR) or by the Coastal
Resources Commission (CRC). DCM and the Department have taken the position
that the choice of verification pathway (DENR Secretary or CRC) should fall to the
discretion of the applicant. Therefore, as the financial assurance package becomes
more detailed and refined, and the project moves closer to the permit application
stage, the Division suggests a meeting between the applicant and the Division to
determine which of the two verification pathways are preferred by the applicant.

The Division of Coastal Management appreciates the opportunity to comment on this project,
and we look forward to further discussions on the issues raised in this letter. Please note that
internal consistency throughout the document should be verified following any revisions made
subject to the above comments. If you have any questions concerning any of these comments,
please feel free to contact me at (252) 808-2808 ext. 211.

Sincerely,

g Hogr ™

Doug Huggett
Major Permits Coordinator

Cc:  Braxton Davis, DCM
Debbie Wilson, DCM
Robb Mairs, DCM
Heather Coats, DCM
Lynn Hardison, DENR






From: Robin Wiebler - NOAA Federal

To: Sugg, Mickey T SAW; NC FWS Pete Benjamin; NC DCM Doug Huagett; NC DCM Gregg Bodnar; NC EPA Todd
Bowers; SAEMC Roger Pugliese; David Dale - NOAA Federal; Sharon Rolfes - NOAA Federal; Fritz Rohde - NOAA
Federal; Pace Wilber - NOAA Federal

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Figure 8 Beach Homeowners Association 2006-4118; NMFS comments
Date: Friday, September 18, 2015 2:24:30 PM
Attachments: Figure8BeachHOA_2006-41158_SEIS_EFH_FINAL.pdf

Administrative Assistant
Habitat Conservation Division Atlantic Branch
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE

Southeast Regional Office

263 13th Avenue South

St. Petersburg, Florida 33701-5505

http://sero.nmfs.noaa.gov

September 18, 2015 F/SERAT:FR/pw
(Sent via Electronic Mail)
Colonel Kevin P. Landers, Sr., Commander
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Wilmington District
69 Darlington Avenue
Wilmington, North Carolina 28403-1398

Attention: Mickey Suqg

Dear Colonel Landers:

NOAA’s National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS) has reviewed Action ID No. SAW-2006-41158,
dated July 9, 2015, and the Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement, Figure Eight Island Shoreline
Management Project, Figure Eight Island, North Carolina (SEIS), dated July 2015. The Figure Eight
Beach Homeowners Association proposes to construct a terminal groin at the northern end of Figure
Eight Island adjacent to Rich Inlet in New Hanover County. On June 29, 2012, the NMFS provided the
Wilmington District with comments on the Draft SEIS. As the nation’s federal trustee for the
conservation and management of marine, estuarine and diadromous fishery resources, the following
comments are provided pursuant to authorities of the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act and the
Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (Magnuson-Stevens Act).

Description of the Proposed Project

Chronic erosion along the northern sections of Figure Eight Island is linked to changes in the orientation
and position of the main ebb channel through Rich Inlet. In addition to erosion issues along the ocean
shoreline, erosion is also prevalent along 1,800 feet of the Nixon Channel shoreline extending from Rich
Inlet northwest to the entrance to Nixon Creek.

The applicant’s initial preferred alternative was relocation of the main channel within Rich Inlet. The
passage of Session Law 2011-387, Senate Bill 110, by the North Carolina Legislature in 2011 allowed for
consideration of construction of terminal groins near tidal inlets. The applicant’s preferred alternative in
the Draft SEIS included construction of a terminal groin 700 feet in length with a 900-foot shore
anchorage section to protect against flanking of the landward end of the structure. Following further
extensive alternative analysis, the applicant’s preferred alternative now includes construction of a
terminal groin 505 feet in length with a 995-foot shore anchorage section. The applicant expects the
design of the groin to allow littoral transport of sand over, around, and through the structure by leaving
large voids between the rocks. In addition to the groin, the applicant would nourish several areas of
shoreline with material excavated from the previously permitted borrow area within Nixon Channel. The
Nixon Channel beach fill would be placed along 1,400 feet of the Channel and the ocean beach fill would
nourish 4,500 feet of ocean shoreline. The previously permitted area in Nixon Channel would be dredged
to its previously permitted depth of -9.0 feet mean low water (MLW). Periodic nourishment would occur
approximately every five years.

General Comment on SEIS
The SEIS in Chapter 4 does a good job characterizing the estuarine and marine habitats in the project
area. Comments/corrections made by the NMFS on the Draft SEIS have been incorporated. More than






75 percent of the species important to commercial and recreational fisheries off the southeastern Atlantic
coast have estuarine life stages (Fox 1992). The common life-history strategy for the majority of these
fishes involves fall-winter spawning on the continental shelf followed by larval transport to nearshore
habitats (i.e., surf zone) or through tidal inlets where they enter and settle into the shallow estuarine
nursery habitats (Miller 1988; Ortner et al. 1999). A critical stage is the passage through inlets, such as
Rich Inlet and the connecting Nixon Channel. The SEIS on page 267 states “Dredging is scheduled to
occur between November 16th and March 31st. The timing of construction activities was specifically
scheduled to occur outside of the sea turtle nesting season, the West Indian Manatee summer occurrence
in North Carolina, the Piping Plover (and other shorebirds) migratory and breeding seasons, and the
Seabeach Amaranth flowering period.” Scientific literature shows this dredging schedule would
minimize many of the impacts to larval fish migrating through the inlet. In later sections, the SEIS states
“Fish and larval biota which utilize the channel within the inlet are not anticipated to be significantly
impacted during dredging because the dredge will be positioned outside the main channel” and “limited
mortality of fish” would occur. No justification or documentation is supporting these statements is
provided. The NMFS requests amendment of the SEIS to include this information.

Need for an Essential Fish Habitat Assessment

The Wilmington District indicates in the SEIS an Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) Assessment will be
prepared for this project separate from the SEIS. In the comments dated June 29, 2012, the NMFS
summarized the value of surf zone habitat and recommended studies for the EFH Assessment. The
summary and recommended studies do not require augmenting based on the SEIS. Given the importance
of surf zone habitat and tidal inlets to federally-managed fishery species and to state-managed fishery
species, the NMFS recommends the focal species for the EFH Assessment include: white shrimp, brown
shrimp, pink shrimp, Atlantic sharpnose shark and other small coastal sharks, smooth dogfish, bluefish,
black sea bass, gag, Spanish mackerel, king mackerel, cobia, and summer flounder. In addition to these
federally-managed species, this area also provides habitat for blue crab, Atlantic menhaden, Florida
pompano, Gulf kingfish, red drum, black drum, and sheepshead, which are important prey for federally-
managed species and should be included in the assessment.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide these comments in the SEIS, and the NMFS looks forward to
reviewing the EFH Assessment for this important project. Please direct related questions, comments, or
requests for assistance with the EFH Assessment to the attention of Mr. Fritz Rohde at our Beaufort Field
Office, 101 Pivers Island Road, Beaufort, North Carolina 28516 or at (252) 838-0828.

Sincerely,
/7 ’/‘ i /
au CC/.//&/\

/ for
Virginia M. Fay
Assistant Regional Administrator
Habitat Conservation Division

cc: COE, Mickey.Sugg@usace.army.mil
USFWS, Pete_Benjamin@fws.gov
NCDCM, Doug.Huggett@ncmail.net
NCDCM, Gregg.bodnar@ncdenr.gov
EPA, Bowers. Todd@epa.gov
SAFMC, Roger.Pugliese@safmc.net
F/SER4, David.Dale@noaa.gov
F/SER47, Fritz.Rohde@noaa.gov





Literature Cited

Fox, W. W. 1992. Stemming the tide: challenges for conserving the nation’s coastal fish habitats. Pages
9to 13in R. H. Stroud, editor. Stemming the tide of coastal fish habitat loss. National Coalition for
Marine Conservation, Savannah, Georgia

Miller, J. M. 1988. Physical processes and the mechanisms of coastal migrations of immature marine
fishes. Pages 68 to 76 in M. P. Weinstein, editor. Larval fish and shellfish transport through inlets.
American Fisheries Society, Symposium 3, Bethesda, Maryland.

Ortner, P. B., L. B. Crowder, and D. E. Hoss. 1999. The South Atlantic Bight recruitment experiment:
introduction and overview. Fisheries Oceanography 8:1-6.






